

SB0703/427679/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 703

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 8, after “closes” insert “and develop a certain master plan”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 22, strike “21”; in line 23, strike “Two” and substitute “Four”; in line 26, strike “One member” and substitute “The three members”; in lines 26 and 27, strike “, appointed by the Governor,”; in line 27, strike “represents” and substitute “represent”; strike beginning with “The” in line 31 down through “(4)” in line 33; and in line 34, strike “(5)” and substitute “(4)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 1, strike “(6)” and substitute “(5)”; in line 4, strike “Two representatives” and substitute “One representative”; in line 7, after “transportation” insert “in the northwest Baltimore County area”; in line 10, strike “Three” and substitute “Two”; in line 11, strike “Two representatives” and substitute “One representative”; in line 12, strike “and”; in lines 13 and 14, strike “Owings Mills Corporate Roundtable” and substitute “Reisterstown-Owings Mills-Glyndon Coordinating Council; and

(viii) One representative of the Valley’s Planning Council”;

strike beginning with “Senator” in line 15 down through “co-chair” in line 17 and substitute “Secretary of the Department of General Services shall be Chairman of”; in line 28, strike “and”; and in line 30, after “closed” insert “; and

(Over)

(3) Develop a master plan for the future use of the Rosewood Center property”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, strike beginning with “(1)” in line 1 down through “(2)” in line 5; in line 5, strike “2010” and substitute “2009”; after line 14, insert:

“SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That it is the intent of the General Assembly that the buildings and grounds of the Rosewood Center be sold or leased at market value to a private or nonprofit entity and that the funds be dedicated to the Community Services Trust Fund for its intended purposes.”;

in line 15, strike “3.” and substitute “4.”; in line 16, strike “2 years” and substitute “1 year”; and in line 17, strike “2010” and substitute “2009”.